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No. S 57
INFRASTRUCTURE PROTECTION ACT 2017

INFRASTRUCTURE PROTECTION
(PROTECTED PLACES) (NO. 3)

ORDER 2022
ARRANGEMENT OF PARAGRAPHS
Paragraph
l. Citation and commencement
2. Premises declared to be protected place

The Schedule

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 14(1) of the
Infrastructure Protection Act 2017, the Minister for Home Affairs
makes the following Order:

Citation and commencement
1. This Order is the Infrastructure Protection (Protected Places)
(No. 3) Order 2022 and comes into operation on 31 January 2022.

Premises declared to be protected place

2. The premises described in the second column of the Schedule are
declared to be a protected place for the purposes of the Act, and the
person specified in the first column of that Schedule is designated as
the authority of the protected place.
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First column
The Authority

Chief Executive
Officer,
Jurong Port Pte. Ltd.

THE SCHEDULE

Paragraph 2
Second column

Protected Place
JURONG PORT

All that area comprised in Lots 4113T, 3857K, 3854P,
3856A, 3855T, 2852P, 3845X, 3543T(PT), 4175T, 4112P,
1263L, 3850C(PT), 4177K, 766C(PT), 2523P(PT),
768W, 477A, 2177C, 4235K, 2528X, 4176A, 3782P
and 4234A, including the bridge in the Port area crossing
Selat Damar Laut, in Mukim No. 6, 37 Jurong Port Road,
Singapore 619110, occupied by “JURONG PORT”
(including PULAU DAMAR LAUT) containing an area
of about 1,225,487 square metres and bounded
approximately as follows:

Commencing at the north easternmost corner of
“JURONG PORT” (including PULAU DAMAR LAUT)
at a point 32,094.37 metres North and 16,049.21 metres
East of the Singapore Land Authority SVY 21 Datum, the
boundaries run along successive lines of coordinates
approximately as follows:

Northing Easting
32094.37 16049.21
31969.93 16091.82
31952.43 16097.88
31551.18 16235.20
31399.66 16287.19
31395.77 16276.08
31396.76 16275.16
31396.65 16275.04
31383.51 16286.64
31383.62 16286.77
31383.91 16286.56
31384.20 16286.96

31379.95 16290.65
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THE SCHEDULE — continued

First column Second column
The Authority Protected Place
31377.35 16287.73
31381.61 16284.00
31382.22 16284.63
31381.95 16284.87
31382.12 16285.07
31395.28 16273.52
31395.17 16273.40
31394.31 16274.14
31383.75 16268.97
31426.59 16181.51
31437.40 16160.92
31592.45 15844.58
31678.97 15668.20
31796.65 15528.44
31796.76 15528.10
31908.32 15396.27
31970.60 15322.33
32041.35 15238.36
32160.83 15096.64
32303.10 14927.84
32306.37 14652.61
32306.90 14577.46
32315.31 14577.46
32315.60 14552.75
32312.43 14552.71
32312.58 14544.72

32320.47 14544.84
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First column

The Authority

THE SCHEDULE — continued

32320.40
32317.32
32317.05
32335.04
32355.24
32347.49
32353.92
32355.31
32221.03
32204.56
32189.83
32178.13
32162.63
32151.32
32141.23
32126.15
32117.46
32110.84
32092.49
32087.00
32082.34
32085.42
32084.98
32083.97
32083.04
32083.23
32079.20

Second column

Protected Place

14552.82
14552.78
14577.46
14577.46
14544.69
14524.68
14520.72
14516.92
14515.43
14515.25
14515.13
14515.01
14516.79
14520.87
14526.21
14534.82
14539.71
14543.88
14554.73
14560.95
14571.35
14576.45
14576.70
14575.01
14575.59
14575.95
14578.36



5 S 57/2022

THE SCHEDULE — continued

First column Second column
The Authority Protected Place
32072.59 14593.07
32081.52 14607.71
32081.12 14607.95
32080.04 14606.22
32079.07 14606.81
32079.25 14607.24
32075.78 14609.34
32074.78 14689.37
32064.97 14715.25
32055.44 14736.73
32049.36 14748.42
32096.33 14788.10
31967.92 14940.49
31803.19 15135.79
31655.18 15311.37
31504.06 15490.66
31467.70 15460.10
31463.32 15467.44
31455.12 15477.37
31448.59 15480.19
31443.64 15481.41
31436.86 15480.61
31430.36 15477.65
31399.17 15454.77
31368.52 15433.74
31348.46 15433.51

31348.15 15460.25
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First column

The Authority

THE SCHEDULE — continued

31346.55
31333.31
31333.14
31334.69
31334.63
31333.16
31332.99
31335.48
31335.37
31332.86
31332.64
31333.44
31333.47
31332.55
31332.22
31332.14
31332.34
3133491
31335.07
31327.63
31327.45
31329.78
31329.66
31330.06
31330.33
31327.89
31327.97

Second column

Protected Place

15605.53
15605.48
15621.89
15621.85
15623.86
15623.88
15640.29
15640.36
15647.84
15647.85
15672.68
15672.74
15676.12
15676.16
15678.59
15680.32
15682.71
15682.71
15690.03
15690.26
15682.87
15682.79
15679.41
15676.69
15647.86
15647.72
15640.28
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THE SCHEDULE — continued

First column Second column
The Authority Protected Place
31330.43 15640.26
31330.81 15605.46
31317.61 15605.20
31319.41 15439.65
31321.30 15267.24
31323.03 15106.63
31325.17 14911.23
31326.32 14805.80
31327.25 14715.73
31328.46 14607.85
31329.80 14485.10
31485.95 14486.79
31678.32 14488.86
32157.70 14491.98
32166.62 14490.93
32169.36 14490.42
32169.60 14490.40
32201.98 14484.09
32220.53 14483.43
32220.56 14493.06
32221.31 14492.98
32355.56 14494.52
32367.30 14491.73
32373.16 14490.22
32373.73 14489.48
32374.16 14485.82

32374.32 14484.42
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First column

The Authority

THE SCHEDULE — continued

32375.11
32377.25
32377.48
32378.53
32381.04
32383.20
32490.32
32496.50
32522.11
32522.22
32532.34
32543.72
32729.00
32727.79
32727.81
32727.62
32516.76
32479.79
32464.75
32441.80
32438.20
32404.34
32396.31
32410.74
32409.17
32404.04
32388.57

Second column

Protected Place

14475.19
14474.27
14470.68
14467.09
14464.99
14464.56
14466.09
14469.91
14469.83
14514.49
14695.88
14732.50
14734.57
14870.29
14870.68
14870.64
14828.03
15011.14
15014.51
15009.88
15009.13
15002.50
15042.78
15046.55
15054.11
15053.10
15071.20
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THE SCHEDULE — continued

First column Second column
The Authority Protected Place
32399.78 15080.79
32411.16 15090.25
32424.54 15101.50
32434.22 15109.60
32449.47 15116.10
32467.29 15123.00
32483.17 15129.27
32492.74 15131.67
32499.74 15134.50
32506.31 15137.55
32510.42 15139.79
32507.56 15143.17
32503.29 15148.26
32460.85 15198.16
32459.04 15200.29
32463.81 15204.29
32461.12 15207.48
32475.16 15219.17
32480.96 15221.54
32482.64 15222.64
32522.80 15251.88
32521.44 15256.78
32475.00 15311.20
32474.90 15313.74
32475.40 15315.17
32471.55 15319.54

32401.96 15401.97
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First column

The Authority

THE SCHEDULE — continued

32412.53
32411.89
32500.47
32528.13
32528.80
32478.60
32456.89
32441.37
32433.49
32427.98
32416.98
32410.50
32396.45
32388.14
32379.69
32371.41
32365.86
32355.14
32347.62
32346.39
32331.47
32326.56
32326.03
32325.42
32321.57
32324.38
32321.02

Second column

Protected Place

15411.13
15411.88
15486.48
15509.80
15510.97
15543.50
15556.22
15562.49
15565.30
15566.56
15568.45
15569.47
15569.75
15569.67
15568.47
15567.29
15566.09
15562.80
15560.40
15559.57
15552.15
15549.66
15549.46
15550.45
15547.76
15544.29
15541.47
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THE SCHEDULE — continued

First column Second column
The Authority Protected Place
32319.52 15540.25
32316.59 1554421
32306.62 15537.08
32299.04 15546.10
32120.10 15395.57
32119.93 15395.74
32118.76 15394.91
32119.12 15394.49
32107.62 15385.63
32089.54 15370.39
32030.93 15440.14
32162.39 15551.17
32217.01 15596.82
32218.23 15595.99
32232.45 15607.87
32199.76 15646.75
32241.29 15664.45
32205.27 15749.12
32169.19 15832.91
32099.89 15803.50
32011.92 15765.84
31965.98 15746.19
31886.67 15844.39
31958.23 16053.54
32081.40 16011.36
32081.73 16012.30

32081.59 16012.34
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First column

The Authority

THE SCHEDULE — continued

Second column
Protected Place
32093.96
32094.11

16048.51
16048.46
to the point of commencement.

The boundaries of “JURONG PORT” (including
PULAU DAMAR LAUT) are more particularly
delineated in the Plan YJP221003-JP-PAPPA-GZ-01 set
out below.

JURONG ISLAND HIGHWAY

TO JURONG ISLAND

JURONG

1225487 sq m

N
/
o
&
g)
PPL OFFICE HO $ %
. ¢{F
L_n J
0\
\ <
(W

\ 4

)

PORT \
\
\
\ \\
\\ \

oo X

A

g OO
SELAT  JURONG




13 S 57/2022

Made on 17 January 2022.

PANG KIN KEONG
Permanent Secretary,
Ministry of Home Affairs,
Singapore.

[SPF/CPS/C/09/10/10; AG/LEGIS/SL/137B/2020/2 Vol. 1]
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